

Government Gazette

ISSN-0157-833X

No. S105 14 December 2018

Northern Territory of Australia

Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1998 (NT) Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997 (Cth)

Endorsement of Regulations

I, Vicki Susan O'Halloran, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, for section 43(1) of the *Trans-Tasman Recognition Act* 1997 (Cth), which applies as a law of the Territory because of section 5(1) of the *Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act* 1998 (NT), endorse the making of regulations under section 45 of the Commonwealth Act in the terms set out in the Schedule.

Dated 12 December 2018

V. S. O'Halloran Administrator

By Her Honour's Command

N. K. Fyles Attorney-General and Minister for Justice



Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment (Permanent Exemption for Emissions-controlled Products) Regulations 2018

	nourable Sir Peter Cosgrove AK MC f Australia, acting with the advice o g regulations.	
Dated	2018	
		Peter Cosgrove Governor-General
By His Excellency	's Command	
Melissa Price [DR Minister for the Er	AFT ONLY—NOT FOR SIGNATU	JRE]

118HA229.V13.DOCX 9/10/2018 2:44 PM

Contents			
	1	Name	
	2	Commencement	
	3	Authority	
	4	Schedules	
Schedule 1—	Ame	ndments	
Teams	- Terror	on Mutual Passonition Act 1997	

Trans-Tasman hInsual Recognition Amendment (Permanent Exemption for Emissions-controlled Products) Regulations 2018

II8HA229.VI3.DOCX 9/10/2018 2:44 PM

1 Name

This instrument is the Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment (Permanent Exemption for Emissions-controlled Products) Regulations 2018.

2 Commencement

 Each provision of this instrument specified in column 1 of the table commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect according to its terms.

Commencement information			
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	
Provisions	Commencement	Date/Details	
The whole of this instrument	The day after this instrument is registered.		

Note: This table relates only to the provisions of this instrument as originally made. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of this instrument.

(2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this instrument. Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it may be edited, in any published version of this instrument.

3 Authority

This instrument is made under subsection 45(3) of the Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997.

4 Schedules

Each Act that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment (Permanent Exemption for Emissions-controlled Products) Regulations 2018

118HA229.V13.DOCX 9/10/2018 2:44 PM

4BSchedule 1 Amendments

Schedule 1—Amendments

Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997

1 Clause 3 of Schedule 2 (at the end of the table)

Add:

Emissions-controlled products

Product Emissions Standards Rules 2017, to the extent that they deal with emissions-controlled products that are propulsion marine engines or non-road engines

118HA229.V13.DOCX 9/10/2018 2:44 PM